

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
FORT WAYNE DIVISION**

DIOCESE OF FORT WAYNE-SOUTH BEND, INC.; CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF FORT WAYNE-SOUTH BEND, INC.; SAINT ANNE HOME & RETIREMENT COMMUNITY OF THE DIOCESE OF FORT WAYNE-SOUTH BEND, INC.; FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INC.; SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS OF ILLINOIS, LLC; UNIVERSITY OF SAINT FRANCIS; and OUR SUNDAY VISITOR, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; THOMAS PEREZ, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Treasury; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:12-cv-159-JD-RBC

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT	5
A. The Mandate Violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act	5
1. <i>Korte</i> Is Dispositive	5
2. The Government’s Argument That the Mandate Imposes a <i>De Minimis</i> or “Attenuated” Burden on Plaintiffs’ Religious Beliefs Is Meritless.....	7
(a) The Government’s Arguments Rest on a Fundamentally Flawed Understanding of the Substantial Burden Test.....	7
(b) The Mandate Requires Plaintiffs to Take Actions Deeply Antithetical to Their Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs	10
3. The Mandate Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny	13
B. The Mandate Violates the Free Exercise Clause	17
C. The Mandate Unconstitutionally Compels Speech.....	18
D. The Mandate Imposes a Gag Order that Violates the First Amendment.....	19
E. The “Religious Employer” Exemption Violates the Establishment Clause	19
1. Discrimination Among Religious Groups	20
2. Excessive Entanglement	21
F. The Mandate Interferes with Plaintiffs’ Internal Church Governance	22
G. The Mandate Is Contrary to Law and Thus Invalid Under the APA	23
H. The Mandate Violates the APA’s Notice and Comment Requirements.....	24
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A PERMANENT INJUNCTION.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	19
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	18
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	18
<i>Beckwith Elec. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 8:13-cv-0648, 2013 WL 3297498 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013)	13, 14
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Signalmen v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 638 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	16, 17
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	18, 21, 22
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8, 9
<i>Found. of Human Understanding v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 203 (2009).....	21
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) (Alito, J)	17
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	13
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-5069, 2013 WL 5854246 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 1, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont.)

	Page
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	16
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	9
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	22
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	22
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , Nos. 12-3841, 13-1077, 2013 WL 5960692 (7th Cir. Nov. 8, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	20, 21
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	21
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	22
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....	13, 14
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1441 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2013)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont.)

	Page
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	19
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	19
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	15
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Triune Health Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-cv-6756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....	13
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	12
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	22
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	25
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	25
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	8, 11, 15
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	8
Pub. L. No. 111-148, Title I, § 2713 (Mar. 23, 2010)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont.)

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2(h)	21
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A	6, 11, 19
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A	6
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	10
78 Fed. Reg. 8,456 (Feb. 6, 2013)	20, 21
148 Cong. Rec. H6566-01	23
Comments of U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops (Mar. 20, 2013)	18
Abortion Non-Discrimination Act of 2002, H.R. 4691, 107th Cong. (2002).....	23
Health & Human Servs., Press Release, <i>Affordable Care Act Ensures Women Receive Preventive Services at No Additional Cost</i> (Aug. 1, 2011).....	24
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>A Framework for Comprehensive Health Care Reform</i> (June 18, 1993).....	12
